
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 26 June 2017

Governance Officer for this Amber Torrington
meeting: 01302 737462

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 007a and b, Civic Office Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 4th July, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 29th June, 2017. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Public Document Pack



5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 20th June, 2017 for 
noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

6. The Contribution of Affordable Housing Section 106 to Ongo Homes 
Housing Association for the Development at Ivor Grove, Balby. 

1 - 14

7. Options for the future of Doncaster Central Library, Doncaster 
Museum, Art Gallery, Archives and Library Services for Schools. 
(Appendices 6 and 7 of the report contain exempt information under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, (as amended), information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

15 - 128

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of: 
CABINET

The Contribution of Affordable Housing s106 to Ongo Homes Housing Association for 
the Development at Ivor Grove, Balby

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Mayor Ross Jones Hexthorpe & Balby North Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the drawdown of £250,000 
s106 from the £2.42m commuted sum contributions for Affordable Housing to 
Ongo Homes Housing Association to support the delivery of the new 
affordable housing scheme at Ivor Grove, Balby. 

2. The scheme at Ivor Grove is scheduled to deliver a mix of 2 and 3 bed family 
homes along with a proportion of 2 bed bungalows.  In total the scheme is 
scheduled to deliver 50 new affordable homes.  Appendix A – Location Plan.

3. As part of any development appraisal process, the financial viability is 
assessed.  Original viability presented a fully costed scheme; however as a 
direct consequence of the local community formally requesting the adoption 
of two rights of way on site, leading to the requirement to significantly alter 
layouts and the potential risk to the deliverability of the scheme this would 
pose, resulted in an overall funding shortfall of £830,000.  To alleviate the 
shortfall both Ongo Homes and Keepmoat have both provided additional 
contributions of £290,000 to reduce the shortfall to a figure of £250,000.   

4. The proposed s106 contribution will mitigate this shortfall.  Without this 
contribution the scheme would not be deemed financially viable to progress, 
and would have to be deferred until additional funding could be found from 
alternative sources.  Furthermore, without the contribution, the scheme 
wouldn’t be able to progress and as a consequence would fail to meet the 
funding conditions and timescales set out by the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) and therefore lose the HCA grant allocated to the site.

5. Financial Procedure Rules (FPR’s) require that the awarding of a grant of this 
value must be approved by Cabinet.

               4th July 2017                              

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



EXEMPT REPORT

6. The report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:

a) Approve the drawdown of £250,000 s106 from Affordable Housing 
Commuted sums to Ongo Homes to support delivery of the Ivor Grove 
scheme,

b) Include the grant within the Councils capital programme as a grant to a 
third party.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

8. The contribution will support the viability of a new affordable housing 
scheme, which will provide a range of accommodation options for both 
families and older people on the council’s waiting list.

9. This decision will enable the Council to reinvest s106 money back into local 
communities for its intended purpose.  Spend of s106 can be time limited, 
and so any contributions that are not spent, potentially run the risk of 
being clawed back by developers, and so therefore it is key to ensure 
that this money is allocated to mitigate this.  

BACKGROUND

10. In March 2016, as a direct consequence of the Doncaster Housing Sum
[...]
from an alternative source.
The council does not have the capital funds available to support the 
scheme (£2.04m), nor does Keepmoat or Ongo Homes.

Option 3 – Do nothing and refuse the contribution.
This option would leave the scheme with a £250,000 shortfall, and would 
prevent the scheme from progressing until additional gap funds can be 
found.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

31. This option enables the council to work towards its aims of providing much 
needed additional affordable homes in the borough, along with meeting key 
corporate and Mayoral priorities.  

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

32.
Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

Creation of new sustainable affordable 
housing for families and older people.  
During the development process 
additional jobs will be created for local 
people and local trades / suppliers.

People live safe, healthy, active New housing is designed to be more 

Page 5



and independent lives.

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

cost efficient for residents.  Modern 
new homes will improve resident’s 
health and wellbeing and quality of life, 
through well designed development. 

People in Doncaster benefit from 
a high quality built and natural 
environment.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities 

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

Accommodation will be designed in 
line with a range of industry best 
practice design guidance, to ensure 
quality developments are built.  New 
builds will have design features which 
will lower the cost of living.

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

New homes will enable older peo
[...]
sses to pay to use spaces in the building, raising revenue and 
supporting small business growth in the borough. Although the running 
costs of the new building are more than the running costs of the existing 
buildings, the building will make savings in other ways which will make the 
overall cost of one building less than the current overall costs of four 
buildings. As a worst case example, with no capital receipts from closing the 
current buildings in scope, and with no income from external funding 
agencies, the new building will cost no more than the current estate, whilst 
delivering on wide-ranging benefits for residents across Doncaster. 
Applications will be submitted to funding agencies with the aim of achieving 
£2.5 - £3m in 2018-19. Obtaining funding is this way will be crucial, as the 
Local Authority’s Section 151 Officer will not sign off the project unless it is 
absolutely clear that funding is viable, realistic and achievable. Whilst 
prudential borrowing is available to underwrite the project; the Section 151 
Officer is only willing to borrow knowing that the project meets the criteria, 
expectations and desired outcomes of national funding bodies.  

 
10. Doncaster is world renowned for its rail, horse racing and Roman heritage; 

however the opportunity to showcase these to full effect has, although well 
managed given our building capacity to date, been limited, and there is so 
much more to be shared and celebrated. Looking forward, the arrival of high 
speed trains and the opening of the HS2 rail college later in the year, as well 
as the continued success of the St Leger, will provide further material in the 
future. 

11. The new building and its services will create a net benefit alongside other 
developments in the area, such as CAST, the proposed University Technical 
College, and a potential post-16 education centre. The building will provide 
new and different ways for students from Multi-Academy Trusts to make, 
create and learn.
[...]
2 (as amended) information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
28. Cabinet will be asked to approve the following: 
 

a) Delivery of the £14m Doncaster Culture and Learning Centre (DCLC – a 
working title) Project, to be funded as follows; 

- £10m from MRP underspends 
- Any shortfall in funding from asset disposals and/or external 

grants is to be funded by using £4m of borrowing from the 
Council’s Investment & Modernisation Fund (IMF).  

Page 20



P. 7 

 

b) The DCLC Project is to be delivered on the site of the former Girls 
School located at Chequer Road/Waterdale, incorporating the façade of 
the existing building. 

c) Note that delivery of the DCLC Project will provide an opportunity for up 
to £0.51m revenue savings to be made for the Libraries and Heritage 
Services Budget from 2020/21, by running a more efficient, joined-up 
service for the public. The exact extent of these revenue savings is to be 
determined as the new model for Library and Heritage Services is 
developed with the DCLC Project. 

d) Delegate authority to the Director of People, and the Chief Financial 
Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health, Leisure and Culture, to negotiate and enter into funding 
agreements with funding organisations (such as Arts Council England 
and Heritage Lottery Fund) to secure financial support for the new build 
project. 

e) Delegate authority to the director of regeneration and environment and 
Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Public Health, Leisure and Culture, to negotiate and enter into 
contract for the construction of the DCLC project. Obtaining funding is 
this way will be crucial, as the local authority’s Section 151 officer will not 
sign off the project unless it is absolutely clear that funding is viable, 
realistic and achievable. Whilst prudential borrowing is available to 
underwrite the project; the Section 151 officer is only willing to borrow 
knowing that the project meets the criteria, expectations and desired 
outcomes of national funding bodies.  

f) The existing Museum on Chequer Road to be retained for a period of 
time as an interim measure, and used mainly by Heritage Services for 
‘back of house’ functions, including heritage storage, and access to 
heritage objects for researchers. Doncaster’s Heritage Services has 
ongoing and statutory storage requirements, and whilst a robust storage 
reduction plan will be in place as part of this project, a storage facility will 
be required of sufficient standards and quality in future. A commercial 
venue is likely to be significantly more expensive due to the 
environmental controls and access costs, and there are no other assets 
in the Council’s portfolio which meet the requirements described in 
Appendix 3. By taking out the majority of storage requirements from the 
floor space of the new build, this frees up space for public use and 
commercial letting, which in turn will increase usage and income. 

g) Further IMF borrowing of £0.1m to undertake essential building condition 
works at the Museum building to maintain it as an interim storage facility. 

h) Disposal of the following buildings, and ring fence capital receipt to fund 
the DCLC Project: 

- Central Library, Waterdale. 
- Doncaster Archives, King Edward Road, Balby. 
- Library Services for schools, Top Road, Barnby Dun (insofar as 

the site is not currently subject a community lease).   
i) Add the project to the Council’s Capital Programme, to be managed by 

the Director of Regeneration and Environment. 
j) Virement of £4.1m from the Finance & Corporate Services Capital 

Programme, which contains the Investment & Modernisation Fund 
allocation, into the Regeneration & Environment Capital Programme, 
where this scheme will be delivered and monitored. 

 

Page 21



P. 8 

 

 
WH
[...]
ion is available for stores in future, and the Museum 
property is not used for this purpose, further consideration should be 
given to how the Museum site could be developed to best effect for 
education and leisure or residential use. 

 
External Grant Funding  
 
48. The Service is progressing discussions with a range of funders, including Arts 

Council England and Heritage Lottery Fund, and it is projected that grant 
support could be to the amount of  between £2.5 - £3m. Obtaining funding is 
this way will be crucial, as the Local Authority’s Section 151 Officer will not sign 
off the project unless it is absolutely clear that funding is viable, realistic and 
achievable. Whilst prudential borrowing is available to underwrite the project; 
the Section 151 Officer is only willing to borrow knowing that the project meets 
the criteria, expectations and desired outcomes of national funding bodies.   

 

Page 27



P. 14 

 

49. However, securing external grant funding for heritage and cultural projects can 
take a long time to conclude and must dovetail with the project schedule.  The 
option to delay the timing of the delivery of the DCLC project while grant 
funding is secured is not recommended as construction inflation will reduce the 
spending power of the project budget and possibly delay the building being 
opened. Project outlines for funders will therefore commence immediately, if 
the recommended option is agreed to. 

 
Long Term Revenue Savings and Gap Funding 
 
50. Capital receipts from the disposal of existing buildings cannot be generated 
until after the completion of the DCLC Project is completed and existing properties 
decanted.  Also, the value of receipts suggested is established using current 
benchmark data, and cannot be guaranteed.  Furthermore the timing of grant 
assistance is not likely to materialise until the later stages of construction of the 
DCLC. 
 
51. As such it is prudent to plan for how the project funding will be cash-f
[...]
 & Revit Models 9 wks Wed 17/01/18 Tue 20/03/18

77 Issue complete design for costing 0 days Tue 20/03/18 Tue 20/03/18

78 Estimating Period 45 days Wed 21/03/18 Tue 22/05/18

84 Produce Control Document 1 wk Wed 23/05/18 Tue 29/05/18

85 Submit Control Document 0 days Mon 04/06/18 Mon 04/06/18

86

87 CLIENT REVIEW & CONTRACT AWARD 45 days Mon 14/05/18 Mon 16/07/18

88 Client Approval 2 wks Mon 04/06/18 Fri 15/06/18

89 Gateway 4 - Delivery (Contract Award) 0 days Fri 15/06/18 Fri 15/06/18

90 Construction Mobilisation Period 4 wks Mon 18/06/18 Fri 13/07/18

91 WDC Due Dilligence & Substantiation 4 wks Wed 16/05/18 Tue 12/06/18

92 Possible Enabling Works Commencement 0 days Mon 14/05/18 Mon 14/05/18

93 Start on Site 0 days Mon 16/07/18 Mon 16/07/18

94

95 Approximate Construction Duration 77 wks Tue 17/07/18 Mon 20/01/20

34

07/08

07/08

44

45

06/09

47

48

49

04/10

51

63

64

65

66

67

08/01

69

22/01

73

76

20/03

84

04/06

88

15/06

90

91

14/05

16/07

95

Jul '17 Aug '1 Sep '1 Oct '1 Nov '1 Dec '1 Jan '1 Feb ' Mar '1 Apr '1 May '1 Jun '1 Jul '18 Aug '1 Sep '1 Oct '1 Nov '1 Dec '1 Jan '1 Feb ' Mar '1 Apr '1 May '1 Jun '1 Jul '19 Aug '1 Sep '1 Oct '1 Nov '1 Dec '1 Jan '2 F

Doncaster Library, Archive & Museum 

Precommencement Programme 

Rev H Dated  05.06.17

APPENDIX 5

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. The Contribution of Affordable Housing Section 106 to Ongo Homes Housing Association for the Development at Ivor Grove, Balby.
	i6 cab 040717 - Appendix A - Redline Final
	I6 CAB 040717 - Appendix B - Site Plan 60 Units
	I6 cab 040717 - Appendix C - Site Plan 50 Units

	7. Options for the future of Doncaster Central Library, Doncaster Museum, Art Gallery, Archives and Library Services for Schools.
	i7 cab 040717 - Appendix 1 - Feasibility Report Combined
	i7 cab 040717 - Appendix 2 - Proposed DCLC Due Regard Statement
	i7 cab 040717 - Appendix 3 - Proposed DCLC Additional Storage Requirements
	i7 cab 040717 - Appendix 4 - Proposed DCLC Example Visual
	i7 cab 040717 - Appendix 5 - Proposed DCLC Project Timetable
	I7 cab 040717 - EXEMPT - App 6 - NO FOR PUBLICATION - Running Cost Comparisons
	i7 cab 040717 - EXEMPT - App 7 - NOT FOR PUBLICATION - Other Financial Considerations






Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 4th July, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Tuesday 11th July, 2017

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Thursday 20th July 2017 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Friday 21st July, 2017

Present:

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities) (In the Chair)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Mayor Ros Jones

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 20th June, 2017, be noted.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE



2

6. The Contribution of Affordable Housing Section 106 to Ongo Homes 
Housing Association for the Development at Ivor Grove, Balby.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the drawdown of £250,000 s106 from Affordable Housing 
Commuted sums to Ongo Homes to support delivery of the Ivor Grove 
Scheme; and

(2) approved the inclusion of the grant within the Council Capital 
Programme as a grant to be third party.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report seeking the approval for the drawdown of £250,000 s106 
from the £2.42m commuted sum contributions for Affordable Housing to Ongo 
Homes Housing Association to support the delivery of the new affordable housing 
scheme at Ivor Grove, Balby. The scheme itself had already been approved by 
both Cabinet and the Council’s Planning Committee. It was reported that the 
scheme is scheduled to deliver a mix of 2 and 3 bed family homes along with a 
proportion of 2 bed bungalows. In total the scheme is scheduled to deliver 50 new 
affordable homes.

Members were advised that as part of any development appraisal process, the 
financial viability is assessed. Original viability presented a fully costed scheme; 
however as a direct consequence of the local community formally requesting the 
adoption of two rights of way on site, leading to the requirement to significantly alter 
layouts and the potential risk to the deliverability of the scheme this would pose, 
resulted in an overall funding shortfall of £830,000. It was also advised that to 
alleviate the shortfall both Ongo Homes and Keepmoat have both provided 
additional contributions of £290,000 to reduce the shortfall to a figure of £250,000.

It was reported that the proposed s106 contribution will mitigate this shortfall. 
Without the contribution the scheme would not be deemed financially viable to 
progress, and would have to be deferred until additional funding could be found 
from alternative sources.

Following the presentation of the report, the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones 
stated that as members had heard, colleagues have previously agreed to progress 
this scheme to deliver new housing in Balby. As the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Housing, he recognised the benefits that partnership 
arrangements such as this can play in delivering new social housing for the benefit 
of Doncaster residents. He stated that there is a local consideration, and Members 
will also be aware that as Ward Councillor, he had spoken at the Planning 
Committee on behalf of some residents who are opposed to the development. He 
commented that clearly these decisions are balanced taking all factors into account 
and Planning permission for the scheme was granted and the report therefore 
relates to the provision of Section 106 funding towards the scheme.

Cabinet welcomed the report and scheme which would provide much needed social 
housing for residents within Balby.



3

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 2 – Identify the funding from an alternative source. The Council does not 
have the capital funds available to support the scheme (£2.04m), nor does 
Keepmoat or Ongo Homes.

Option 3 – Do nothing and refuse the contribution. This option would leave the 
scheme with a £250,000 shortfall, and would prevent the scheme from progressing 
until additional gap funds can be found.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Options for the future of Doncaster Central Library, Doncaster Museum, Art 
Gallery, Archives and Library Services for Schools.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the delivery of £14m Doncaster Culture and Learning Centre 
(DCLC – a working title) Project, to be funded as follows;

 £10m from MRP underspends;
 any shortfall in funding from asset disposals and/or external grants is 

to be funded by using £4m of borrowing from the Council’s 
Investment & Modernisation Fund (IMF),

(2) noted that the DCLC Project is to be delivered on the site of the former 
Girls School located at Chequer Road/Waterdale, incorporating the façade 
of the existing building;

(3) noted that delivery of the DCLC Project will provide an opportunity for 
up to £0.51m revenue savings to be made for the Libraries and Heritage 
Services Budget from 2020/21, by running a more efficient, joined-up service 
for the public. The exact extent of these revenue savings is to be determined 
as the new model for Library and Heritage Services is developed with the 



4

DCLC Project;

(4) delegated authority to the Director of People and the Chief Financial 
Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Public Health, 
Leisure and Culture to negotiate and enter into funding agreements with 
funding organisations (such as Arts Council England and Heritage Lottery 
Fund) to secure financial support for the new build project;

(5) delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Environment 
and Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 
holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture to negotiate and enter into 
contract for the construction of the DCLC project. Obtaining funding in 
this way will be crucial, as the local authority’s Section 151 officer will 
not sign off the project unless it is absolutely clear that funding is viable, 
realistic and achievable. Whilst prudential borrowing is available to 
underwrite the project; the Section 151 officer is only willing to borrow 
knowing that the project meets the criteria, expectations and desired 
outcomes of national funding bodies;

(6) agreed that the existing Museum on Chequer Road be retained for a period 
of time as an interim measure, and used mainly by Heritage Services for 
‘back of house’ functions, including heritage storage, and access to heritage 
storage, and access to heritage objects for researchers. Doncaster’s 
Heritage Services has on-going and statutory storage requirements, and 
whilst a robust storage reduction plan will be in place as part of this project, 
a storage facility will be required of sufficient standards and quality in future. 
A commercial venue is likely to be significantly more expensive due to the 
environmental controls and access costs, and there are no other assets in 
the Council’s portfolio which meet the requirements described in Appendix 3. 
By taking out the majority of storage requirements from the floor space of the 
new build, this frees up space for public use and commercial letting, which in 
turn will increase usage and income;

(7) approved further IMF borrowing of £0.1m to undertake essential building 
condition works at the Museum building to maintain it as an interim storage 
facility;

(8) approved the disposal of the following buildings, and ring fence capital 
receipt to fund the DCLC Project:

 Central Library, Waterdale
 Doncaster Archives, King Edward Road, Balby
 Library Services for schools, Top Road, Barnby Dun (insofar as the 

site is not currently subject to a community lease);

(9) agreed that the project be added to the Council’s Capital Programme, to be 
managed by the Director of Regeneration and Environment; and

(10) approved the transfer of the £4.1m virement from the Finance and Corporate 
Services Capital Programme, which contains the Investment & 
Modernisation Fund allocation, into the Regeneration and Environment 



5

Capital Programme, where this scheme will be delivered and monitored.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet member for Public Health, Leisure & Culture 
presented the report to Cabinet stating that as portfolio holder for culture and 
libraries, he was passionate about the wide ranging benefits which libraries and 
museums can deliver to the Council and its partners, and more importantly to the 
public.

He reported that the traditional access points to information and the written word 
are at the beginning of the 21st Century being redefined with the continued and 
growing competition of digital access to information and published books. 
Commercial providers offer greater services for those who can afford to pay, but 
little for those individuals who cannot afford broadband, new technology or 
commercial contracts. This is ultimately where the contemporary library/museum 
steps in, in the same way as it did 150 years ago, to provide access to information 
services free at the point of need to individuals and local communities who need 
access to services, but who cannot afford to pay.

Councillor Ball commented that the new build proposed will cost less than the 
current service offer, and yet be a game-changer, and a significant step change in 
terms of the benefits the library and museum will be able to deliver for all our 
residents, from across the borough, regardless of age or background. In this new 
building, with its focus especially on supporting the local curriculum, on the digital 
and creative economy, and support for the self-employed and small businesses, 
our residents will be able to learn how to build a robotic arm as easily as borrow a 
book, to experience our railway heritage from the footage of the Mallard, through 
virtual reality, as easily as to view great works of art.

It was stated that the aim of the building is to inspire and delight all our residents, to 
achieve a sense of pride in our culture and learning and to support our residents on 
the learning and skills ladder, to take the step from interest, to a skill, to a formal 
course of learning in our schools, academies, colleges and the proposed UTC. 
Councillor Ball commented that with this project, we know that we are punching 
above our weight, but that is the Councils ambition. We want our people to see and 
experience the borough as a quality place, to live, work, to see our children through 
their education, to learn and to enjoy and this new build fits in with that aspiration.

He went on to say that the build fits in with quality aspirations of excellence in 
planning and building within the town centre master plan. It is aligned to the focus 
on STEM Skills and creative business growth. It will be a centre for public diversity, 
showcasing the works of our schoolchildren alongside installations of national and 
international significance. It will be a true gateway to the super-digital highway.

Members were advised that the plan will see the following four existing buildings 
will be consolidated into one high quality modern building capable of providing 
residents, businesses and visitors with a first class 21st Century experience:- 

 Doncaster Central Library
 Doncaster Archives in Balby
 Doncaster Museum and Art Gallery



6

 Library Services for Schools at Top Road, Barnby Dun

It was noted that the wide consultation with residents will take place to ensure the 
design and resources are put in place which best reflects needs and aspirations.

Councillor Ball stated that the current buildings are old, tired and some are in need 
of significant maintenance and repair. Money would need to be spent on 
refurbishing these and even then, they could not offer the types of services we want 
to provide. The Council has a plan to revolutionise its cultural services and the best 
way to do this is from one purpose built, flexible building which is easy to get to, 
thanks to its town centre location. He reported that with the condition of the existing 
buildings and our plans, all bar Doncaster Museum and Art Gallery would be 
disposed of or found an alternative use once the new building opens. As an 
example the existing Central Library could be turned into a new retail use or 
residential properties. He stated that this will be a transformational change of how 
library and heritage resources are provided for the benefit of the residents of the 
borough. He advised Cabinet that this was not about maintaining the status quo, it 
was a total step change which meets our aspirations and ambitions to deliver top 
quality modern services and facilities.

In conclusion Councillor Ball reported that this was a once in a generation 
opportunity to pull our library and heritage service buildings from the 1960s into the 
21st Century, transforming its services and future proofing them for the benefit of all 
our residents. He further stated that no matter where our residents are from, what 
their background was, this will be a building of and for the people of Doncaster. He 
commented that libraries are machines of enlightenment, information and 
knowledge. They lead to the empowerment of the people. ‘Libraries do indeed give 
us power’ and this decision if approved will hand that power back to our people.

Cabinet welcomed the report highlighting the particular benefits to Doncaster’s 
Children and Young People and the need for them to be encouraged to use the 
enhanced digital systems the building will offer. It was felt that the building was a 
fantastic venture and good news story which will produce an iconic worldwide 
facility for the borough. Comments were also made in relation to the due regard 
statement which was considered to be a well thought out process which had given 
consideration to all communities within the borough.

At this point, the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones requested that the members 
of the press and public be excluded from the meeting, whilst Cabinet considered 
the exempt appendix attached to the report.

Members were provided with further details in relation to funding for the glass 
encasement to the frontage of the building.

Members of the public and press were invited back into the meeting.

In conclusion, the Deputy Mayor stated that Cabinet were happy to approve the 
report and indicated that they liked the glass encasement design and would like the 
delivery of the building to remain within the existing financial envelope. However, by 
obtaining funding through grants this would meet any shortfall that may occur within 
the budget.



7

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Options considered were outlined with paragraphs 53 to 56 of the report.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 6 to the report was exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment/Damian Allen, Director of 
People.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


